The 343rd meeting of Eastern Regional Committee (ERC), National Council for Teacher Education was convened on 09 May, 2024 at Conference Hall, ERC, NCTE, Dwarka Sector-10, New Delhi-110075. The Chairperson, Members and Convener as listed below were present at the time of the 343th ERC meeting: -

Sl. No.	Name of the Member	Designation	Mode
1)	Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta	Chairperson	Physical
2)	Dr. Subhash Chandra Panda	Member	Physical
3)	Prof. Bikali Caran Das	Member	Physical
4)	Prof. Alok Kumar Banerjee	Member	Virtual
5)	Dr. Premlata Maisnam	Member	Virtual
6)	Dr. Kaushal Kishore	Member	Physical
7)	Dr. Rajesh Kumar Sahoo	ahoo Representative, Govt. of Odisha	
8)	Dr. Bashan D.M. Diengdoh	Representative, Govt. of Meghalaya	Virtual
9)	Dr. Jayanta Kr. Sarmah	Representative, Govt. of Assam	Virtual
10)	Shri Uttam Mitra	Representative, Govt. of Tripura	Virtual
11)	Sh. Siladitya Basuray	Representative, Govt. of West Bengal	Virtual
12)	Dr. Shanti Ram Adhikari	Representative, Govt. of Sikkim	Virtual
13)	Shri Joram Muthu	Representative, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh	Virtual
14)	Dr. Elezabeth Walling	Representative, Govt. of Nagaland	Virtual
15)	Sh. Ravinder Singh	Regional Director & Convenor, ERC	Physical

The following members of ERC were absent during the meeting: 2.

Sl. No.	Name of the Member	Designation	Mode
1)	Shri M. Harekrishna	Representative, Govt. of Manipur	Absent
2)	Dr. Binodanand Jha	Representative, Govt. of Bihar	Absent
3) Prof. Vanlalhruaii		Representative, Govt. of Mizoram	Absent
4)	Shri Om Prakash Tiwary	Representative, Govt. of Jharkhand	Absent

With the permission of the chair, Sh. Ravinder Singh, Regional Director, ERC & Convener presented the agenda before the committee. Item-wise decision on each agenda is as under:-

CollegeofTeacher(50)alongwith AppEducation,1527,1531,159/E-257539/1532,1652,15642024APPIHakimpada,Angul,01.04.2024,otherOdisha,759122submitted by ther1993, RegulatibyNCTEfrectorsconsidered by	ision of ERC
the following :	file of the institution al Order No. File NO.89- 2022 Appeal/4 th Meeting, ERC202214387 Date ther related documents the institution, NCTE Act, ons and Guidelines issued om time to time, was ERC. The ERC decided
withdrawa has alread	mittee noted that the order dated 28.09.2020 been set aside by the Authority and remanded back to ERC for

(Ravinder Singh) **Regional Director & Convener-ERC**

(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta)

Chairperson, ERC

And with the second with

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
				 consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running M.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 50 (One Unit) is restored until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC. Order be issued accordingly. The Committee further decided the following :- Issue First SCN u/s 17 of NCTE Act 1993 to the institution on the following grounds :- Regular Principal is not appointed. Associate Professor has been given charge of Principal.
2.	OR-SO/N- 4/2000	Dr. Parsuram Mishra Institute of Advanced Study in Education Sambalpur, Odisha - 751007	M.Ed. (50)	The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No. File No.89- 148E-257180/2022 Appeal/4 th Meeting, 2024 APPLERC202214381 Date 01.04.2024, other related documents submitted by the institution, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :-
				• The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 28.01.2020 has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running M.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 50 (One Unit) is restored until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC.
				Order be issued accordingly. The Committee further decided the following :-

100 - 10 por Prijedu

(Ravinder Singh) Regional Director & Convener-ERC

2

(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC

er

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
				 Issue First SCN u/s 17 of NCTE Act 1993 to the institution on the following grounds :- Appointed Principal is not qualified One Professor (Prof. Dibakar Sarangi) is not qualified The institution be directed to submit the course wise staff list duly approved by the affiliating University".
3.	OR-S/E-12/96	Dr. P.M. Institute of Advanced Study Education, Sambalpur, Odisha -751007.	B.Ed.	 The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No. File No.89-83E-301683/2023 Appeal/4th Meeting, 2024 APPLERC202214595 Date 01.04.2024, other related documents submitted by the institution, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :- The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 31.08.2021 for one Unit of B.Ed course has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running two units of B.Ed. programme is restored until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC. Order be issued accordingly. The Committee further decided the following :- Issue First SCN u/s 17 of NCTE Act 1993 to the institution on the following grounds :- <i>Principal is not qualified</i> <i>The staff appointed for Fine Arts is not qualified</i> <i>The institution be directed to submit the course wise staff</i>
R	(Ravinder Sing legional Director &		/	(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC
		Kill Break	m là	jedu mars.

-4

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
				list duly approved by the affiliating University.
4.	OR-S/E- 17/96/ERCAPP 1865	DAV College of Teacher Education, Koraput, Plot No445, Street No Ashoknagar, VillKumbha ii, POKoraput, Tehsil/Taluka-Koraput, Town/ City-Korput, Dist Koraput, Odisha-764020	B.Ed.	The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No. File NO.89 72/E-299496/2023 Appeal/3 rd Meeting 2024 APPLERC202314577, other related documents submitted by the institution NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :-
				• The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 28.09.2020 has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running two years B.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 100 (Two Units) is restored until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC.
				Order be issued accordingly. The Committee further decided the following :-
				 Issue First SCN u/s 17 of NCTE Ac 1993 to the institution on the following grounds :- Principal is not qualified Seven Assistant professor appointed are not qualified as they do not have M.Ed Degree".
5.	ERCAPP3851	Gobindapur Sephali Memorial Primary Teachers Training Institute, VillGobindapur, P.O Keleti, Tehsil/ Taluka- Aushgram, Town/City- Guskara, DistBardhaman, West Bengal-713128	B.Ed.	The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No. File No. 89 222/E-323500/2023 Appeal/4 th Meeting 2024 APPLERC202314731 dated 01.04.2024, other related documents submitted by the institution, NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :-

Senson Pares

(Ravinder Singh) Regional Director & Convener-ERC

4 (Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
				• The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 05.02.2019 has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running two years B.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 100 (Two Units) until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC.
				Order be issued accordingly.
				The Committee further decided the following :-
				• The faculty list submitted by the institution in compliance of the appeal order be forwarded to the concerned affiliating University for verification.
6.	ERCAPP687	Dinabandhu B.Ed. College, Plot No 438, 451, Vill Ragunathpur, P.O Paligram, Tehsil/ Taluka- Mangalkota, Dist Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713128	B.Ed.	The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No. File No. 89- 221/E-323499/2023 Appeal/1 st Meeting, 2024 APPLERC202314729/ 123837 dated 01.02.2024, other related documents submitted by the institution, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :-
				• The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 20.10.2023 has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running two years B.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 100 (Two Units) until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC.
	(Ravinder Sing			(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta)
R	egional Director &	Convener-ERC	-os-row l	chairperson, ERC

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
110.	File/ Code No.			Order be issued accordingly.
				The Committee further decided the following :-
				• The Fire Safety Certificate submitted by the institution in compliance of the appeal order be forwarded to the concerned authority for verification.
7.	ERCAPP3926	Khalisani Basanti Teachers Academy, Plot No.495, 497, Vill - Khalisani Baganbati, P.O Khalisani, Tehsil/Taluka - Singur, Town/City - Chandannagar, Dist - Hooghly, West Bengal – 712138	B.Ed.	The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No File No. 89- 8/E-327363/2024 Appeal/4 th Meeting, 2024 APPLERC202414752 dated 01.04.2024, other related documents submitted by the institution, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :-
				• The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 30.01.2024 has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted to the institution for running two years B.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 100 (Two Units) until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC.
				Order be issued accordingly.
				The Committee further decided the following :-
				• The faculty list submitted by the institution in compliance of the appeal order be forwarded to the concerned affiliating University for verification.
8.	APE001148	Dhupguri College of Education, Vill- Rey Para, PO- Dhupguri, Dist-	B.Ed.	The original file of the institution alongwith Appeal Order No. File no.89- 211/E-321149/2023 Appeal/3 rd Meeting, 2024 APPLERC202314704 dated
	X	0.		6
R	(Ravinder Sing Regional Director &		/	(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC
		Asia	5 culler	de Bizis

6

(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
110.		Jalpaiguri, West Bengal- 735210		 27.02.2024, other related documents submitted by the institution, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC. The ERC decided the following :- The Committee noted that the withdrawal order dated 19.10.20323 has already been set aside by the Appellate Authority and remanded the case back to ERC for consideration, therefore, ERC decided that the recognition granted
				to the institution for running two years B.Ed. programme with an annual intake of 100 (Two Units) until a fresh withdrawal order is issued by ERC.
				Order be issued accordingly.
				The Committee further decided the following :-
				• The faculty list submitted by the institution in compliance of the appeal order be forwarded to the concerned affiliating University for verification.
9.		f the matters of applications c. B.Ed into ITEP	received for	Transition of existing 4 years Integrated
1.	2526202402201494		UNIVERSITY	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
2.	2526202402061058			
3.	2526202402211532	GANGADHAR UNIVERSITY	MEHER	
4.	2526202402191444		ITY	(ITEP) B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit)
5.	2526202402071116	BAIDYANATH COLLEGE OF EDU	SHUKLA CATION	
6.	2526202402151355		ERSITY OF	
-	2526202402231700	REGIONAL INS	TITUTE OF NCERT	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit),
7.		EDUCATION, BHUBANESWAR	TO LIKE	unit), Middle (1 unit)

War Linde

(Ravinder Singh) Regional Director & Convener-ERC

(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC

NDA

7

S. No.	Application File / Code No.	Name of the Institution	Course	Decision of ERC
9.	2526202402261768	BASUNDHARA TRAINING COLLEC	TEACHERS JE	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (2 unit), Middle (2 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (2 unit), Middle (2 unit)
10.	2526202402261782	SHAHEED PRAN COLLEGE	MOD B.ED.	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (4 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (4 unit)
11.	2526202402131279			(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (2 unit)
12.	2526202402261754			B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (2 unit)
13.	2526202402231696 PRABHAT JYOTIRMOYEE EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE		(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)	
14.	2526202402151349	SAMANTA CHANI AUTONOMOUS CO		(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
15.	2526202402271826	SAI NATH UNIVER	SITY	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit)
16.	2526202402111217	DENNING COL TEACHER EDUCAT	LEGE FOR 'ION	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (2 unit), Middle (2 unit)
17.	2526202402171419	BAM VIVEKANAN TEACHERS TRAIN		(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
18.	2526202403011931	CENTRAL UNIV JHARKHAND	ERSITY OF	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
19.	2526202402201501			(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
20.	2526202403021983 NATURAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION		(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit)	
21.	2526202403032008	MUDO TAMO COLLEGE ZIRO	MEMORIAL	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
22.	2526202402221589	LABPUR TEACHEI INSTITUTE	RS TRAINING	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
23.	2526202403011953	J N KONAR C EDUCATION	OLLEGE OF	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
24.	2526202403011961	AL RASHID C	OLLEGE OF	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)
25.	EDUCATION 2526202403052074 VIDYASAGAR TECHNOLOGICAL INSTITUTION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS The order was issued under the name of Kadambini Women's College of Education		(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit)	
26.	2526202402231703	MATA SITA SUND OF EDUCATION	ER COLLEGE	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (2 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (2 unit)
27.	2526202403042044	VINOBA BHAVE HAZARIBAG	UNIVERSITY	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (2 unit)
28.	2526202403021985	SWAMI VI	VEKANANDA DLLEGE OF	(ITEP) B.A. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit), B.Sc. B.EdSecondary (1 unit), Middle (1 unit)

The ERC considered the above 28 applications in detail and decided that the matter be deferred and placed before ERC in its next meeting for consideration.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair,

(Ravinder Singh)

(Ravinder Singh) Regional Director & Convener-ERC

J wer

8

(Dr. Dibyajyoti Mahanta) Chairperson, ERC

Des